FILED

2001 MAY - 2 1 4: 29

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2001

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 2942

(By Delegates R. M. Thompson, Givens, Staton, Fox, Cann and Coleman)

____•____

Passed April 13, 2001

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

FILED

2001 MAY -2 P 4: 29 OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 2942

(BY DELEGATES R. M. THOMPSON, GIVENS,

STATON, FOX, CANN AND COLEMAN)

[Passed April 13, 2001; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section six, article one-h, chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to broadening the permissive use of the Camp Dawson morale, welfare and recreation facilities to include additional government employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section six, article one-h, chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1H. MORALE, WELFARE AND RECREATION FACILITIES.

§15-1H-6. Limitation on sales.

- 1 Use of the morale, welfare and recreation facilities provided
- 2 for in this article are limited to:

CELIE

PS : S = Enr. H. B. 2942] 2

ALMINING TERM 301730(1) Active and reserve component members of the armed the states of the United States;

- 5 (2) Persons retired from the armed forces of the United6 States;
- 7 (3) Dependents of service members or retirees;
- 8 (4) Civilian employees of the United States; and
- 9 (5) Employees of the state of West Virginia.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Kairman House Committee Originating in the House. In effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate 5x 3. Clerk of the House of Delegates mbh President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates __this the $_1$ St The within Q day of _ 2001.

Governor

3

PRESERTED TO THE

3

.

GOVENNOR 21 ľ 0 Daic. Time. 11:50 as